
Sunny Sahu 
Citizens for Sunny Sahu 
7414 Starbrook Street 
Portage, Michigan 49024 

Kathi Valeii 
4 71 Egleston A venue 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49001 

• STATE OF MICHIGAN 

Rt..rn1 JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

January 24, 2017 

Dear Mr. Sahu and Ms. Valeii: 

The Department of State (Department) received a formal complaint filed by Zachary Lassiter 
against you, alleging that you violated section 47(1) of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act 
(MCFA), 1976 PA 388, MCL 169.247(1), by failing to include a complete and correct 
identification statement certain campaign material. A copy of the complaint is provided as an 
enclosure with this letter. 

The MCF A and corresponding administrative rules require a person who produces printed 
material that relates to an election to include the phrase "Paid for by [name and address of the 
person who paid for the item]." MCL 169.247(1), Mich. Admin. R 169.36(2). 

In support of his complaint, Mr. Lassiter provided copy of an article written by Ms. Valeii which 
states, "know who you're voting for[,]" "I'll be voting for Sunny Sahu [,]" and "he is the best 
candidate for the job [.]" It appears that the paid-for-by statement is omitted from the article. 
Mr. Lassiter also provided a copy of one page from the Citizens for Sunny Sahu Committee's 
2016 Pre-Election campaign finance statement expenditure schedule which shows a payment to 
Kathi Valeii for "communications consultation." 

The purpose of this letter is to inform you of the Department's examination of these matters and 
your right to respond to the allegations before the Department proceeds further. It is important to 
understand that the Department is neither making this complaint nor accepting the allegations as 
true. 

If you wish to file a written response to the complaint, you are required to do so within 15 
business days of the date of this letter. Please include any evidence that reflects any 
corrective measures you have taken to bring your campaign material into compliance with 
the MCFA. Your response may include any written statement or additional documentary 
evidence you wish to submit. All materials must be sent to the Department of State, Bureau of 
Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 151 Floor, 430 West Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUILDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W. ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICH I GAN 48918 
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489 I 8. If you fail to submit a response, the Department will render a decision based on the 
evidence furnished by the complainant. 

A copy of your reply will be provided to Mr. Lassiter, who will have an opportunity to submit a 
rebuttal statement to the Department. After reviewing all of the statements and materials 
provided by the parties, the Department will determine whether "there may be reason to believe 
that a violation of [the MCFA) has occurred[.]" MCL 169.215(10). Note that the Department's 
enforcement powers include the possibility of entering a conciliation agreement, conducting an 
administrative hearing, or referring this matter to the Attorney General for enforcement of the 
criminal penalty provided in section 4 7( 6) of the Act. 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, you may contact me at (517) 241-0395. 

c: Zachary Lassiter 

fi;'rely, 

.~1.-: .A fu/,,V\._la~c ..... ) ~ 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State .. 
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Citizens for Sunny Sahu 
Committee IO# 54979 

) 
) 

) 
7414 Starbrook Street 
Portage, MI 49024 
Violator 

-&-

Kathi Valeii 
471 Egleston Ave 
Kalamazoo, MI 49001 
Violator 

Zachary Lassiter 
PO BOX 51644 
Kalamazoo, MI 49005 
Complatnant 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

(269)389-0176 ) 
) 
) 

) _______________ ) 

COMPLAINT FOR 
VIOLATION OF 
SECTION 47 
OF THE MICHIGAN 
CAMPAIGN FINANCE ACT 

·THIS COMPLAINT INVOLVES NEW CONDUCT JUST COMMITTED LAST NIGHT-

JURISDICTION 

1. Sunny Sahu is a candidate for the office of Kalamazoo County Treasurer, meeting the 
requirements of a candidate under the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

2. Sahu Formed the Committee "Citizens for Sunny Sahu" Committee ID 54979 and is a 

committee regulated by the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

ALLEGATIONS 

3. CITIZENS FOR SUNNY SAHU employed and paid KATHI VALEII to write articles online that 
encourage voters to vote for SUNNY SAHU but do not contain the required disclaimer and 
therefore violate Section 47 of the Michigan Campaign Finance Act. 

STATEMENTS OF FACT 

4. According to Pre Election Campaign Finance Statements filed October 28th 2016 with the 
Kalamazoo County Clerk by CITIZENS FOR SUNNY SAHU, KATHI VALEII is paid employee or 
contractor of the campaign. SEE EXHIBIT 1 
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In the Matter of CITIZENS FOR SUNNY SAHU, VALEII 

S. In the late afternoon or early evening hours of November 7th 2016 KATHI VALEII 
published an article on the website Medium.com entitled "You should be shocked by the 
Trump of Kalamazoo - Let's get partisanship and bigotry out of the Treasurer's office 
on Tuesday. Kalamazoo doesn't need its very own Trump." SEE EXHIBIT 2 

6. The article can be found at 
https://medium.com/@kathivaleii/you-should-be-shocked-by-the-trump-of-kalamazoo-88ea8dd 
bbc6f#.l9opi0jxn 

7. The article advocates for readers to vote for SUNNY SAHU, whom KATHI VALEII is a paid 
employee and/or contractor of. 

8. There is no disclaimer stating that the article was funded by CITIZENS FOR SUNNY SAHU. 

CERTIFICATION 

I certify that to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, formed after a reasonable 
inquiry under the circumstances, each factual contention of the complaint is supported by 
evidence. 

Nov 8th 2016 
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~ MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 

ITEMIZED EXPENDITURES 
SCHEDULE 1B 

CANDIDATE COMMITTEE 

E~ure#1 

Name Jennifer Judd 
Address 
1318 Hillcrest Ave. 
KaJamazoo, Ml 49008 

Expenditvn, ~ 

Name Kathi Valeii 

AddreSs 

471 Egfeston Ave. 
Kalamazoo. Ml 49001 

• Find Riaiser 

Expencllture #3 

Name Jennifer Judd 
AddFN& 
1318 Hillcrest Ave. 
Kalamazoo, Ml 49008 

D Fllld Ralter 

E.q,cndituro#4 

Namo Jennifer Judd 

Acldl'Hf, 

1318 Hillcrest Ave. 
Kalamazoo. Ml 49008 

~118~ 

"'9me Squarespace 
Addre9& 
225 Varick St. 
12th Floor 
New York. NV 10014 

D Fund Raiacr 

t Comml~ I 0 ~mber _54 __ 9_7 __ 9 _________ _ 
2_ eommi112e Naine Citizens for Sunny Sahu 

I s. Date 6.Amatlnt 

09/15/18 
s 750.00 

PulJl(Jae· Consuhing Fee/CM Dille 

Click Here for Memo Itemization TypeE) 

nC!leok balc-ifw. • ._..._ is pa,,na,I"' 
~or ~•liion ~ on~ 
statemert 

09/15116 s60.00 
,,,., Comrruntllk:lns ConsullslJoo ,-.,rpose. _______ _ Date 

C\dc Hare l'Ol Memo l!Em.Zat.on Types 
ncl'le<X box: if thla e•ponditure la paymenl of 
'am. or obfgMicn re,oi,ed on p~.,;o,.. 
"iMllmeni 

PllfP'IM: Consoltlng,'CM 

09/21/16 

0... 
s250.00 

Cid; Hera rar M11m:1 hoiriulion T!IJ)tt[:J 

Ochecli; box If tnta expendlure is payment or 
deb( 01 obltga1ton reported on prellioua 
&1&1emel'II 

Purpo!e: Consulting/CM 

09/26116 

• iKv 
s 1500.00 

Cii:11 Hor-. tor Momo ltamizr.1i0n T)l)QE] 

n Cneck bole If 11n ellJl@ndllin la payment Of 
- DI' ooltgstlon raported on pre'fioua 
stat~ 

Purpose; Web Hosting 
09127/16 . 

D• 
S16,QQ 

Click H.,. for Mraun:i lt&ifflllatcn T)?eEJ n °'4,ck bole If tllla eicpendll1.1e la peymenl o• 
~ 01 ~ligation raportod o,i pro-.i0U1 
8tal8ment 

SullllDtal tnts pe;e $2 576 QQ 
t • 

Grand Tat.al of alt Sdledulol 18 
(Complete OIi iHi page ol Sdleclu~} ____ __, 

Enter 1h15 lot.II 
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Kathi Valeii ( Follow) 

13 hrs ago · 4 min read 

You should be shocked by the Trump of 
Kalamazoo 
Let's get partisanship and bigotry out of the 7reasurer,s ojJit;e on 

Tuesday • .Kalamasoo doesn't need its very own D-ump. 

Courtesy of Kalamazoo County Democratic Party 

I was canvassing yesterday, and I had a conversation with someone 

who said that, yes, they planned to vote for our local Dem candidates, 
but they were still considering voting Republican on treasurer. 

"Why?" I asked. 

"Well, Mary does a good job, I think ... I mean, she's a Trump 
supporter and that's bad news, but if she keeps her politics out of the 

office .. .. " 

Right. 

The trouble with separating politics from the office is that when your 

ideologies are rooted in the kind of bigotry that fall in line with a 
'Ihunp platform, those biases can't help but bleed into one's everyday 

life. 

bttps:J/mediumcoml@katbivaleii/you-should-bc-shocked•by-tbc-trump-or-kalamazoo-88ea8ddbbc6f#.l9opi0jx:n 1/9 



11/812016 You should be shocked by the Trump or Kal;imazoo - Medium 

If Mary Balkema isn't troubled by the sexism, racism, :xenophobia, and 

Islamophobia of the Trump campaign, she's blatantly unfit to be our 

County's treasurer. 

Mary Balkema isn't just a Trump supporter, though-she is an out 

and proud Trump delegate. 

Incumbent treawre,, Mary Balkema, at the RNC, as a Trump Delegate 

Not once has Balkema publicly spoken out against Trump's bigotry. 

Nor has she joined many within her party who have rescinded their 

suppon of the Republican candidate for his outlandish comments 

about women, immigrants, Muslims, and bis general propensity to 
fuel hatred. 

Instead, in the days following the leak of 'Ihlmp's bragging about 

sexually assaulting women, Balkema doubled down on her support by 

joining the Michigan Women for Trump Leadership Team. 

hUps:J.'medium.com/@katbivaleii/you-should·be-shocked-by-1be-1nimp-of•kalamazoo-88ca8ddbbc6f#.J9ooiOi,cn ?IQ 
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TRUMP 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
October 12, 2016 

PENCE 
MAKE AMC.PICA GREAT AGAUU 

Cantac:t: Tllll Lineberger 
tfineberger@donaldtrump.com 

Trump-Pence Announces Michigan Women For Trump Leadership Team 

(L.ANSNG., Ml - Today, tl1e Trump-Pence Mchlgan campaign annPllnced lhe Mchlgan Women ror Trump 
LeadersNp Team. The Women's Leadership Team will assist the campaign with advisory work and outreach 
across the Gtea1 Lakes State. 

·n·s an honor lo work with auch amazing and latenled women across the Great Lakes Stole in support of M 
Trump. ~ a 1)10\Jd mother. grandmother, wife, and small businoss ownot, I will be vobng for Oon.:ild T11.1mpll 
November a-• because he ls the change agent and problem-solver our country desperately needs. 

"Whether Ks ;obs, Iha economy. public s11ra1y, education, child core. er naticmal security, women around 
Mchigan and the entire counlry lulllw that Donald Trump Is !he onr,, candidate who Is wlth us on the ~sues 
th.ii maltar With Donald Trump as Prosi<lenl. women will havo a champion In tho White Hause wtlll 
relenllessly fights lor ow ram•&es every day." 

- Kathy Berdan, RNC National Commll1eewoman. Snover 

Co• Chairs 

Kathy Barden-RNC National Commllleewoman, Snover 

Lan.a Epstein- Co-Owner QI Vesco OU Corporation and Mchigan Donald Trump Stale Co-Cllair, Bloomrield 
l-1its 

Linda Lee Tarver - President of lhe Republican Womon·s Federation or Mchigan ond Mchigan Donald 
TnmtpState Co-Chair, Lansing -✓ 

.lldvfsory Cornrittee ¥ 
Mary Balkama - Kalamazoo County Treasurer. Kalamozoo 

Olane Cany- New York rimes Bes1 Selling Aulhor, Owosso 

Senator Judy Emnons - State Senalor fer the 33 .. District, Sheridan 

Ana Marla Guzman - President of Md-Mchlgan Republican Women's Club, Lansing 

Diane Hoekstra - Holland 

Kim Hoppe- Presilent or Mchlgan Repubfican Women's Club, Yps~anU 

Cathy Kirk- 9"' Olsltlc:t Repub!lcan Executive Committee, Clinton Township 

C-'~--• ...,.__ C'---n..-i.,_. _, b&..--1::- .... 10:.-.~-- D .. - """':- IIJ--•• r&.,&.. D -• "'r...,.-~ 

Mary Balkema represents the extremism of the Republican far right. 

Balkema belongs to a base that has fallen out of touch with everyday 

Americans-even those within her own party. 

And when your position holds the power of determining which people 

get to stay in their homes and which ones don't, alliances to political 

candidates whose platforms are rooted in bigotry matters. And it 
matters a lot. 

But it's not just Marys lhunp delegacy and Trump leadership roles 

that should concern Kalamazoo voters. It is her own actions and 

words that she has used to repeatedly exploit the most marginalized 
in Kalamazoo County. 

hllps:llmedium.com/@kathivaleiilyou,sbould-be-sbocked-by-the•trump-of•kalnmazoo-88ea8ddbbc6f#.l9opi0jxn 



11/8/2016 You should be shocked by the Trump or Kalamazoo - Medium 

Efforts against the LGBT anti­
discrimination ordinance 

-~ 

0 -
~ 

Do you wont to discriminate 

&-. against local business and 

organizations like the Boy 

Scouts. Salvation Army 

and others? MO! Do you 

want your daughter. sister. 

girlfriend. wife. mother or 

Cft grandmother to shore a 

- bathroom with a cross a dressing man? NO! 

Do you want to suppress 

free speech and expression 

rights against your 

neighbor? NO! 

www.responslblevoters.org 

Kalamazoo Citizens Voting 

"NG" 
to SJMdal Rights Dhcrlmln.tlon 

,.... " ,,:.., ..... \' ,.J',,::,....,•,... • .. 3r.;·1 • • • 
~ - .... • 14.&. 

Image of a pamph'et af opposition to antl-dlscrlmlnatfon 

hllps://medium.com/@kathivalc iilyou-shou]d.be-shockcd-by-lhe-trump-of•kalamazoo-88ea8ddbbc6rt.l9opi0j:m 



In 2009, Mary Balkema led efforts to defeat a ballot measure that 

would make discrimination against the LGBT community illegal. 

During that campaign, Balkema, in reference to her transphobic 

propaganda material, was quoted as saying: 

'Tm a politicill.n and I know how to campa~ 11 said Mary Balkema, of 

the opposition group. '!Md it i.s an attention-getter and it's shocking. And 
it should s1wckyou to see a man in a skirt in a women's bathroom. It 
should be shocking. 11 

But, the reality is, trans people who are just trying to use the 

bathroom aren't shocking. 

What is, indeed, shocking, is Mary Balkema's exclusionary and 

oppressive dogma around which people deserve equal protection and 

which ones don't. 

As a politician who supposedly "knows how to campaign," showcasing 

one's bigotry like this was probably the most shocking (and revealing) 

PR move of all time. 

Calling the Northside "the wrong side of 
the tracks" 
In an article for Encore Magazine in 2015, Balkema, talking about a 

Land Bank home that she sold on the Northside, was quoted as 

saying: 

"The first house I sold on Rose was to a white schoolteacher who I tol.d. 

"You know this is the wrong side of the tracks for most people." 

You can use your deductive reasoning skills to determine which 

people in Balkema's world are "most people." 

Balkema's comments to a prospective home-buyer are way more 

problematic than revealing personal biases. Gary Swartz, a real estate 

professional, put it this way: 

'!45 a realtor, I am held to a very high standard of practice with regards 

to Fair Housing and the Civil Rights Act of 1968. It is a subject that I must 

take very seriowbr. Steering is born of a prejudice and promotes division 

hups:Jlrncdiurn.corn/@lcathivalcii/you•should·be•shocked-by•thc•lrump-of-kalamazoo-88ea8ddbbc6f#.19opi0j11n 



11/8/2016 You should be shocked by the T rump of Kalamazoo - Medium 

and entrenchment of bias. The comments Balkema made to the potential 
home-buyer on the Northside would be considered steering in my 

profession and a Fair Housing violation. Ms. Balkema's prejudice had the 

potential to deny both socilll. and economic opportunity, for that 
individual as much as the community. She is wrong on both sides." 

Facing a lawsuit for alleged fair housing 
violations 
In October 2016, a lawsuit was filed against Mary Balkema and 

Kalamazoo County that alleges discrimination and Fair Housing 

violations. 

Who do you want your vote to represent? 
When you vote on Tuesday, lmow who you're voting for, and who they 

will represent. I want someone who will represent AIL the people. 

That's why rn be voting for Sunny Sahu-because he is the best 

candidate for the job, AND he believes-that everyone deserves equal 

protection. 

https://mcdiumcom/@kalhivalciifyou-should-be-shockcd•by-the-trump.of•kalarnazoo-88ea8ddbbc6f#.l9opi0jxn 6l9 



Zachary Lassiter 
P.O. Box 51644 
Kalamazoo, Michigan 49005 

Dear Mr. Lassiter: 

STATE OF MrcmGAN 
RUTH JOHNSON, SECRETARY OF STATE 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
LANSING 

February 13, 2017 

The Department of State received a response to the complaint you filed against Citizens for 
Sunny Sahu and Kathi Valeii, which concerns an alleged violation of the Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act (MCFA), 1976 P.A. 388, MCL 169.201 et seq. A copy of the response is provided 
as an enclosure with this letter. 

If you elect to file a rebuttal statement, you are required to send it within 10 business days of the 
date of this letter to the Bureau of Elections, Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor, 430 West 
Allegan Street, Lansing, Michigan 48918. 

c: Sunny Sahu 
Kathi Valeii 

1

S"}ferel~, 

Yf-wv. /l ~h:,,~ c-'-<s 
Lori A. Bourbonais 
Bureau of Elections 
Michigan Department of State 

BUREAU OF ELECTIONS 
RICHARD H. AUSTIN BUI LDING • 1ST FLOOR • 430 W . ALLEGAN • LANSING. MICHIGAN 48918 

www. Mlchlann ,anvlJ<nJ< • /!\17117'l. ? '\d,f'I 



Lori A. Bourbonais 
Department of State 
Bureau of Elections 

Sunny Sahu 
Citizens for Sunny Sahu 

P.O. Box 19731 
Kalamazoo, MI 49019 

269-808-3140 

Richard H. Austin Building, 1st Floor 
430 West Allegan St. 
Lansing, Ml 48918 

Dear Ms. Bourbonais: 

I 
1 

11 I I 
J ;Q. 5 I 

February 9, 2017 

Thank you for your letter-inquiry and for the opportunity to respond. 

Zachary Lassiter is an avid seeker of social media attention who is quickly 
becoming a serial pro se complainant Lassiter's only challenge is to a $60.00 
payment on September 15 for two hours of discounted media consulting services in 
the midst of a relatively high-profile county campaign. There is absolutely no 
connection between Valeii's short consulting services and her blog post two months 
later, and no good reason for any reasonable person to think there is - especially in 
light of the substantial media activity that occurred in the meantime.1 One of 
Lassiter's Reddit readers immediately recognized his complaints as "petty 
nonsense," (Exh. 18). His allegations are legally frivolous, and if he were an attorney, 
they would be sanctionable for lack of a reasonable investigation. 

Lassiter should be admonished for dragging ordinary citizens into his web. 
To some degree, candidates unfortunately expose themselves to unreasonable 
questions by putting themselves in the race. But to levy these accusations against 
ordinary citizens is a level lower. It is the kind of personally harassing and 
distressing conduct that discourages ordinary people from having anything to do 
with our democratic process. The claim should be dismissed, and Lassiter should be 
admonished about the requirement to conduct a more thorough inquiry before 
filing a complaint. 

1 By contrast, our campaign has not challenged my opponent, Mary Balkema's, 
payment of $400 to the mLive media outlet in the last reporting period, even though 
the venue printed articles favorable to her, since that would be just about as petty as 
Lassiter's allegations. 



S. Sahu 2/9/2017 Ltr. 

FACTS 

Mid-September Engagement. Valeii's contractual engagement with the campaign 
was made, fulfilled, and paid within a few days in September 2016, long before the 
unconnected personal writings in November, which Lassiter attacks. 

In early September, I received information from fellow elected officials and 
candidates that Mary Balkema, my opponent in the Kalamazoo County Treasurer's 
race, approached them with information she apparently intended to use in a 
negative campaign against me. My campaign had always anticipated that Balkema 
and her team would be particularly negative and vindictive. We had discussed 
general strategy, but Balkema's particular overtures prompted an immediate and 
targeted response, including a press release and radio efforts. 

I am informed that my campaign manager, Jennifer Judd, arranged and 
contracted with Kathi Valeii to provide a couple hours of media-strategy consulting 
resources for the campaign's September response. On or about September 14, 2016, 
I met with Judd and Valeii to discuss that immediate strategy, including a letter to 
the editor. I am informed that the campaign paid Valeii $60 for her time that night, 
per her agreement with Judd. Subsequently, we drafted and submitted a "letter to 
the editor" to mLive, which apparently was not published. That completed all 
campaign activity related in any way to the $60. Moreover, Valeii did not write her 
November blog post as my employee or agent in any way. 

Bad Faith. For reasons below, Lassiter's allegations seem to originate in bad faith. 

Lassiter was attacking Ms. Valeii on social media at least since mid-August 
when she wrote a blog entry reporting the concerns that Commissioners Matthew 
Milcarek and Shannon Sykes had about the Foundation for Excellence's proposed 
payments to the City of Kalamazoo, before details were known. Her same blog also 
reported the views of people who voiced support for the Foundation's proposal. 
Apparently Valeii, Milcarek and Sykes all earned Lassiter's personal animosity as a 
result of that article. On August 15, 2016, he posted "Wow. Kathi Valeii wrote the 
attack piece attacking our city on behalf of Commissioners Matt Milcarek and 
Shannon Sykes .... " (Exh. 1) Later, he would include Valeii and Milcarek in another 
frivolous campaign finance violation complaint 

A month before complaining about me, Lassiter already proudly announced 
his endorsement of Balkema. On October 6, mLive ran an article entitled Kalamazoo 
County treasurer faces lawyer in re-election bid. (Exh. 2) The next day, on October 7, 
Lassiter wrote: "Who I'm voting for at this point ... Treasurer: Mary Balkema." (Exh. 
3.) Soon, the publicity heated up. On October 13, 2016, mLive published two articles. 
One advertised a debate between us, (Exh. 4), but a more controversial second 
article discussed a recent federal lawsuit against Balkema: Kalamazoo County and 
Mary Balkema sued for housing discrimination. (Exh. 5.) Among other things, the 
lawsuit (which remains pending) ostensibly alleges that Balkema gave preferential 

2 



S. Sahu 2/9/2017 Ltr. 

tax treatment to her husband in comparison with her treatment of the plaintiff and 
others, in violation of federal law. 

The next day, Lassiter shot back to defend Balkema. In his October 14 post 
(Exh. 6), he again declared "I will be voting for Mary Balkema," he attacked 
Commissioner Milcarek for posting the federal complaint on social media, and he 
attacked me and Commissioner Milcarek in a rant To be clear, I had no contact with 
Commissioner Milcarek about the lawsuit or the complaint. 

By October 20, Balkema's negative campaign was in full swing. MLive 
published two competing articles entitled, County treasurer candidate's arrest, tax 
history become campaign issue, and County treasurer candidate can 'absolutely be 
banded,' campaiyn says. (Exh. 7, 8.) Lassiter published the former article against me 
(which is his right to do), stating, "Ouch ...... just another reason to vote Mary 
Balkema." (Exh. 9.) 

On October 24, Lassiter continued his rant against Milcarek. In two posts, he 
lauded the Foundation for Excellence, declared Milcarek unelectable, and asked 
others to run because "Matt Milcarek needs to get out of city gpvernment." (Exh. 10.) 

On October 30, Lassiter began a string of petty complaints. He proudly 
announced on FaceBook that he filed a complaint against Library Board candidate 
Keith Nelson, as if it were a major media event. Lassiter charged that although 
Nelson's order of 50 yard signs disclosed that they were paid for by his campaign 
committee, they did not include the address. Lassiter proclaimed: "In my effort to 
hold candidates for public office accountable I just flied my first Michigan Campaign 
Finance Act Complaint against a candidate's committee." (Exh. 11.) When Lassiter 
also published this to Reddit, another reader told Lassiter that "like an adult" the 
reader had already contacted the candidate, who was re-labeling the signs to include 
the address. "Even my kids know this," wrote the reader. (Exh. 12.) Lassiter's self­
aggrandizing social media event was an avoidable waste. 

By the time he flied his complaints against my campaign, Lassiter apparently 
was not faring well. By November 1, he was publishing ugly fights with his "ex," 
(Exh. 13), and on November 6, 2016, he strangely disclosed that "[fjor the last few 
months I've been sleeping 20 hours a day. I wish I could say it's refreshing." (Exh 
14.) 

During this time period, mLive posted an article citing insurance 
professionals who noted that the issues in Balkema's negative campaign were not 
the impassable barrier she claimed: Record won't stop county treasurer candidate 
from bonding, ayents say. (Exh. 15.) Lassiter responded with fire. On November 7, 
2016, he relied on the same false and frivolous allegation that $60 somehow 
retained Valeii's services for life to file another complaint, which he published on 
social media saying, "People of Kalamazoo County, A Campaign Finance Violation 
has been filed against Kathi Valeii, Citizens for Sunny Sahu and Matt Milcarek." (Exh. 

3 



S. Sahu 2/9/2017 Ltr. 

16.) Piling on, he separately and falsely posted, "Another reason to vote Mary 
Balkema, her opponent Sunny Sahu committed campaign finance violations." And 
again he piled on as if his social media audience hadn't heeded his clarion call: 
"Attached is the complaint against Commissioner Milcarek that I mentioned 
tonight" (Exh. 17.) When he published the matter on Reddit, Readers appropriately 
responded that it was "petty nonsense." (Exh. 18.) That same day, Valeii posted her 
personal blog entry, about which he complains here. 

The next day, on Election Day November 8, Lassiter persisted. He falsely and 
frivolously claimed that the campaign "still continued to commit campaign finance 
violations. And yet another reason to vote Mary Balkema." (Exh. 19.) That evening, 
when mLive declared Balkema the winner, Lassiter shared its article and wrote, 
"Congratulations Mary Balkema." (Exh. 20.) 

Section 169.247(1) only requires a "printed matter .. . refer[ring] to an 
election, a candidate, or a ballot question" to identify "the name and address of the 
person paying for the matter." (Emphasis added.) I did not pay for Ms. Valeii's 
November blog post My campaign did not pay for Ms. Valeii's November blog post 
Although Ms. Valeii freely disclosed her support for ·me in her post, subsection (1) 
did not require her to disclose a payment that did not exist 

Moreover, and consistent with the First Amendment, section 169.247(1) 
provides: "An individual other than a candidate is not subject to this subsection if 
the individual is acting independently and not acting as an agent for a candidate or 
any committee." Under the express terms of subsection (1), the subsection simply 
does not apply to Ms. Valeii or her November blog post. 

CONCLUSION 

My campaign favors increased transparency from all sides, and Lassiter is 
welcome to advocate for whichever candidate he likes. But he should not be allowed 
to wield this forum as a partisan weapon, especially against ordinary citizens. 
Lassiter's willingness to ignore allegations about the candidate he supports, while 
embracing those against her opponent reveals a bias that has infected his frivolous 
allegations here. Each administrative and judicial body has the inherent authority to 
manage its own proceedings consistent with its other rules. To avoid a chil1ing effect 
on the First Amendment rights of ordinary citizens, Lassiter should be admonished 
to conduct a thorough and reasonable investigation before levying accusations 
against non-candidates such as Ms. Valeii. 

4 
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W<!m~ Kathi VSJetl tAtto wrot-e 1he attack piece atJaddng oor city on behel.f of 
Commi8akx1era Matt MiCarelk and Shannon-Sykea refused to .stand duatng 
the Pledge 01' AJleglM 08• at Ille ocxrmi&Slon meeli'ng. She inaleed 'lr'8e t~g 
a Facebook Sim~ on hSf' pl'lone-. IK.eepltOtwy 
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Kalamazoo County treasurer faces lawyer in 
re-election bid 

Mary Balkam11. Iott. and SW1ny Sahu. rlghL ~re runnin.11 tor Klllamazoo Counly Trn.-.~rar. 

Q By Malach, Barrett I mbarretl@mhve.com 

'6 on October 06, 2016 at 1:13 PM. updated October 06. 2016 at 1.14 PM 

.Qi Print 

C::-Emall 

KALAMAZOO, Ml -- Kalamazoo County Treasurer Mary Balkema is running for 
re-election against a relative newcomer to politics In Kalamazoo. 
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MICHIGAN'S BEST 

27 bowling alleys we'll visit on 
our search for Michigan's Best 

• 12 reasons to visit bowling canters In 
W•-ct M5rhhr•" 



Who I'm voting kc' at this poit1t. 

POTUS: HIilary Ointoo 

C~ssiONII! Fred Upton 

Legi~81J\t1.9! Jon Ho.adl~y 

Pros&eutot: Jeff Get1i~. K.aJ81113ZOO Coumy Pros~tilor 

Cleft<! Tim SOO'IY 

Shefflff: Commi88ioner Jeff Heppler 

Treasurer. ~ Bafkema 
- --·---

0 Jon Hoodoy .rd 1 othor 

ID Comment 
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Candidate forum for Kalamazoo County races to 
be held Monday 
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Pottaaa wlers ol Pr,rclnels U nnd 19 nl lh• Kalamamo Firsl A11umblyol Gad Church at 
5550 OaklanQ Drive. I l.latk Buana1kl / Kalamazoo G•nlle) 
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• By t.CNt, uor_.ceru t •moo,1ct4Dmitt.•.corr 
folllo.,a,, , ..... ,t/ 
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KALAMAZOO. Ml •· Candidates for Knlamazoo County clerk. prosecutor, shcnU 
and treasurer will participate In a forum Monday. Oct 17. 

The forum will be at Semor Services. 918 Ja511er St.. Kalamazoo, In the Coover 
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Kalamazoo County and Mary Balkema sued for 
housing discrimination 

A 11,~e .. ,elt tmbl•r•U~ 
... onOc:IObtr U. 'l015&ll0$.IAM. ~lf'd0ctober1l. 2016 at ~9Pt.l 

KALAMAZOO, Ml · · A local 

man;,. sutng Kalama;u,o 
County and treasurer Mary 

Balkema for housing 
discrimination. 

WIIUe Caper ls a blind Afrlc:an• 

American man who resided at 

603 Ada St. In the city cl 
Kalamazoo. He claims he was 
discriminated a11;1inst under 
the Fair Houslr,g Act and flled 

a lawsuit In U.S. District Court 
onOct. 11. 

A copy of the lawsuit was sent 

to the Kalamazoo Gazette by ...,,..,.,.Counl)' 1,.,..., u.,, n........, 

Bt-r1111 
o,tm., 

the mana11er of Sunny Sahu's "-""'"'"' 
campaign against Salkema 
for county troasurer Balkema 
declined comment on lhe the lawsult, but said It was "pomlcally motivated." 

Caper Is represented by Portaae attorney WIiiiam Piper, 

Caper clalms he was malled notices or owed back taus. but was unable to read 

them due to his blindness and hls home was fontclosed. When It came time for 
auctlon, the defendants bundled his house with 6~ other parcels of land and put It 
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I wm be votfllg ~ Mary Balk.ema .. _ \t.flHe I don't agree- With her oo e...etytnil'{r 
Sile has dooe a grea1 Job as treasll'er for our oornffllJnlty. On a peraonaJ note. 
CfUt1flg times IJillen I haven't been do1r'1 great heeHh 'Mee" even Mlet1 she 
t>atety knew, me s~ reamed ou110 me 10 see now I was.. 

B'm a~ at ttte dirty tactJe;s tflat tt,e SShu campaign and flis allies are­
doir.g. AthY'nplir,g to ffNlke polftieej hay out of an lrd\•ldual ttlat lost thetr 
home 18 a hccr1ble -&ct: ar d'esperatton or someone Ula'I can '1 c~r,psJgn on uie 
ISStJes. lt 8Jso greatly oonoerns me lf'iat Democrat CommiB:&'()(1et Mflcarak 
was copying stld pasUng the ~YtStJf t orllne belcYe tt was publicly ava:f~ble 

,\lr.ich turtnee- srow~ tM dirfy polltical tactics snd coordirsboo goirg on t,er-e. 

rts fur.t1y tha1 the S&miS oak Street Market Community Gstder, stte that 

COfflmfssiooet Milcarek ike8 to tc'ag atwft 88 hia lit&'l tiig 'Kelc,y i1 
Kriamszoo 'NOL-Id not of been possible wHhoiJJ the sSS181anoe of W!Bry 
B~«"M, bl.it now 1ha.t its election seasaon that is. an rorgm,en aoo U1e lcl'lt..-eg 
oomeout. 

C.Omnnanl 

W!tto n oommant .. 
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County treasurer candidate's arrest, tax history 
become campaign issue 
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Sunny !W,u poso, In• porlrall ptoYkl•d lo 111• KalllfflOIOOO .... u •. (CoUIIOSy) (Ca,,rlo,y photo) 

i By Malachi Barrett I mbarret!Omlive.com 
on October 20. 2016 at 6 :29 PM. updated November 01. 2016 at 9 :49 AM 
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27 bowling alleys we'll visit on 
our search for Michigan's Best 

• 12 reasons la vlstl bawllnJ centers in 
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• Our search lakes us to Jackson and 
Lansing 



Oi.'Ch •. _ Its ~e ore at ltle c:snida.ees for KaJamaroo COunty Treasuret 
can'l legalty bE! Cour.ary Tteasurer. res Okie to see i'l~pendant p~e vetfify 
Sunny Sahu can't be oonded, but jli8t another re880n 10 vote Ma,y Balkema 

_________ .. _ -···--- ----------·-- -··---

t?J Comment 

C V T:a 

• Mrka Boersma Brant Ider, l"'4!i a DUI on ht!. rcccfd and sperst ttne ln jal lli 
Grand T'raveBe Ca..nty. Aepu~ dCt""i't haw a, l:l!iliO w.!lh Hs a1Ht recon:t. 
~ng a d·!.CM.rgod mx IC!O meatJS tha: 1ho IRS Jtt1Dd U-.c t.1X Li!n ano he has 
p,?Jd h ;RS -wt.m ho owod. Got-•. rL Soo Mclro 

Uko • Repy · G'ctcbar 20, 20·16 m 4:5Uprn 

'+- - l;v.:n.YJ ~~t.Cf rt!olcd · ::· A~~ • Marty Spauldklg t:Ym't/, i! 10-A' \ADcr.i ~ , 1ho GOUnt)' bo.'lrd In Rogers Ctty 
ilpPOin1c!d sanoono ~ Ill an urn,;,q::trcd -:«m d1.-o to ta1rcmcnt. Sha had 5cmei 

skalat:cfl5 with ao crcdt. l55ue5 coud ncr. no ta-.ded, .r~ Aus nat nlowod 1c, 
t.lke-Oft'iCG. 
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Forme.- Oty c«nmisaior-ers Robert Herry CIDabro. H8'1nah McKinney, 
Bar:bara Hsmiltoo Mffer, EtfC Cuoolngham, Sean A W~Cann Sr.id others.. .. 
~ease run for ei.6etlon nieic.1 ~ar. Matt MBcarek needs to get out of City 
go"'9mmenl 

e Commoni 

• Wmn .i oommcnt . 0 -

t,. 2.achar')I LaBSJler ~ared Th! a1y of Kalamazoo, Mici'ltgan's 

- photo. 
()co,..obor lc4 2016 • -,. 

iwo gea.e ,t-:ing!s h~oed ,n NKsJari'laZOO eoright 

1. The IFoundaUooFotE.xcellenO& MOU passed. 
2. Matt Mffcarek ensured he Is unefec~e next year .... see- W.ore 

The CitV of K.alamazoo, Mtc-Noon 
Ocid:« 24 201 i5 ~ 

rho ~ 1o approw, the Mc1ncm1nc"Lm od Undor.stincmg tc< too pn:,pos«I FsoondaUon 
fer E:ilco'.ln.'lC-O 'NilS p.m50d Of 1hD Crty Comnuma, 5· 1 

... 
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zachary Lassiter added 4 new photos. 
October 30. 20 1 6 · 0 

In my effort to hold candidates for publlc office accountable I just filed my 
first Michigan Campaign Finance Act Complaint against a candidate's 
committee. 
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(-l banksnld M11wood Ne1ghbornooa 15 001ms ..s monrns a. 

I let the candidate know about this, and he is going to add an address label to every sign. It's amazing what can be 
done if you talk to someone first. 
permallnk embc:11 

( - l cupcakessuck tl oo.n:.s J r,,onms a _ 

You know ... like an adult. 
permallnk embed parent 

[-1 banksnld Mllwood Ne,gnbornood 7 ooints 3 moritns ago 

Even my kids know this. 

permatlnk embed parent 

I -i- I zlassiter [SJ commenc score below tnreshofd (6 ch1I01en , 

[ - } tactory81 -, !)Oll!U: J '!IOfW'IS ag~ 

I th ink you should have reached out to help. This is taking the matter too far. 

permalln k e mbed 

[ -] sockdog3 o po,ms 3 monms ago 

What a turd. Just reach out, or simply continue to post Mlive articles here like you always do. Just go to Mlive. 

pennulink embl!d 

[-J kzoonatlvc J points 2 monms ago 

I'm going to vote for Keith JUST BECAUSE YOU'RE SUCH A JERK. 

Really? An address missing (minor oversight) and you file a complaint? 

What a d-bag. 
permallnk embed 

. (-) stognabologna420 • l 00111ts 3 monrns ago 

·•· Why? You're so petty that it makes me sick. Get a life. Get a fucking life you dirty little scum bag snitch. Nobody gives 
a shit about this but you. I hope being a bitch rat fills the void that your father left: from not hugging you enough. 
Seriously, stay under your fucking bridge. 
penniillnk emb e d 

( - } dwarner5030 o :io "Its J r'lOnt'lS ago 

..... damn dude. 
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PJ.b8 tl1reets tram the ex. .. apparen1Jy sh& can't get -It from her fal hl.l)by s.o 
slle haatoelferto ·r me·. 
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VISITOR POSTS 
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P_,_ly Kate 
October 31 at 5:27pm ~ , 

FUCK YOU ASSSHOLE I NO ONE LIKES YOU ! 
WATCH YOUR BACK I COME TO KALAMAZOO 
A LOT 1111 

Wltta n oommorrt. .. 0 

> l 
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~~ Zachary Lassiter 
- November 6. 201 6 · Kalamazoo • 0 

For the last few months l"ve been sleeping 20 hours a day. I wish I could say 
It's refreshing. 

lf'g Uke Comment .-+ Share 

0 1 • · Write a co~ment... 

--,------,----
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Record won't stop county treasurer candidate 
from bonding, agents say 
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People of Kalamazoo C-oturtty: A CampaJgn Fir.aooe Vkjatfoo has been filed 

against Ksfflli Vsleii, C'aizen~ 1or Sunny Sa~ and Matt •Milearek. 
. 
I 
! 
i 

I 
I 

i 

B1, 1· ( 1 :'<1 'T hv 

~ehl'lldl OGpar~ t il\C 8Uitiit 

~~ ¢ ~t.atJi•)i'!.I, 

-------~<=C:Z:L..._£ -•-• -----,•-£ ....-,; 
~ ,hr IIQ-Hr:r of : ) 

(..:ml.h1-.l.~ ~t:t~ K~lt:--l~ 
(.t f;w ~ Q ...... 00 

1.tb ~-'U ~Ft ~lf'H'l 

r~LtRHffl<l, ~ ~ -:• 
V1 (at 'itt 1.'ar' 

l'4'1ttm <)f tuitt "4J(~ 
(~dnff l D \.HUa 
.Si~ -w N-ill~ '11 

> 
l 
f 

l 
t· 
j 

) 

) 
) 

) 
) 

) 

J 

~T{OI.-Q' 

KCIJDII n. H , )1 i, Zl OI 

ffll ~DflllMI ~-
I IJWU .n 

---- _ (,d M'.l lM .JC ....-.1. .. _ ·-··-··---···-·--L-----------· ... ----- ··- --·--' ~-"---------- - -· --•-

HPSC!AN ..... 1107214557 .. pdf 

• Wrtlo u com111<1nl. . 0 

......... , ..... __ ....... -- .. ·- - --· --



bai zacttary LaMller 

- Nowmbor 7. 2016 ··--' 

Andher reason to W>te Mmry Baikf!n"a her opponem. St.tlny Sahu oornrnmed 
camp.sign finance 'Aoiations. 
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Attached i8 lt1EI OOO"fXaiNI ag.aJn9t Comml9Sioner Mlcatek lhal I mentiOOed 
toright. The city tOOk tile legal max.lmum amOUflt ar tJrr.e (15 days_) un111 1oder,• 
10 r~d to my FOIA Reque&t .. Which Is. why lhe \iiol&'llon came Ot...-t today. 
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~ Campaign Finance Violation Filed Against Milcarek, Sahu and Valeii iCr,\·e.gOuQ c cQn, 
suom1ttea 2 mo!lthS ago by zlasslccr Sruart Netghborhooc 
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(-] banksnld Milwood Ne19nbornooa S points l momns ago 

This petty nonsense is why you'll never be a Woodward or Bernstein. 
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This all reads like nonsense to me and maybe I'm just not understanding exactly what the document is trying to say, 
but is there a dollar amount that you are upset about and is there a reason why you are angry Township board 
members used official emails to contact each other? 
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